

No. 12-2424

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

JULIO ERNESTO MARTINEZ,
Petitioner

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
Attorney General of the United States,
Respondent

PETITION FOR REVIEW
FROM THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
AGENCY CASE NUMBER: A095 042 745

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Andres C. Benach
Benach Ragland L.L.P.
1333 H Street, NW
Suite 900 West
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 644-8600

Benjamin Casper
Katherine Evans
Casper & Evans, P.A.
1518 East Lake Street,
Suite 206B
Minneapolis, MN 55407
(612) 850-5340
(Adjunct Faculty and
Supervising Attorneys,
University of St. Thomas)

Samuel Johnson
Holden Turner
Student Attorneys
University of St. Thomas
Interprofessional Center For
Counseling & Legal Services
30 S. 10th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55403
(651) 962-5000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DEFER TO A BIA DECISION THAT IGNORES THE STATUTORY SCHEME AND IS NOT A CLEAR STATEMENT OF THE AGENCY'S POSITION.....	3
A. The BIA's Categorical Rule on Membership in a Particular Social Group Runs Counter to Congress's Framework for Asylum and Withholding Eligibility.....	4
B. The BIA Declined to Give Its New Position the Force of Law and Provided Insufficient Reasoning to Support an Affirmance by This Court	6
C. The Court Should Avoid the BIA's New Rule Given Uncertainty Surrounding Its Current Standard for Particular Social Groups.....	9
II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ENDORSE A CATEGORICAL RULE THAT WOULD EXCLUDE DESERVING ASYLUM APPLICANTS, SUCH AS FORMER CHILD GANG MEMBERS	12
A. The BIA's Categorical Rule Is at Odds With the Protective Treatment Congress Generally Requires for Children Under Our Immigration Laws.....	14

B. Congress Recognizes Children as Human Rights Victims When Adults Use Them in Violent Organizations.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amador-Palomares v. Ashcroft</i> , 382 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Arteaga v. Mukasey</i> , 511 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Benitez Ramos v. Holder</i> , 589 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2009)	4, 9, 10, 16
<i>Crespin-Valladares v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	10
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 101 S. Ct. 737 (1981)	31
<i>Gatimi v. Holder</i> , 578 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2005)	19
<i>Henriquez-Rivas v. Holder</i> , No. 09-71571, --- F.3d ----, 2013 WL 518048 (9th Cir. Feb. 13, 2013)	12
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	7
<i>Lizama v. Holder</i> , 629 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Lukwago v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2003)	30
<i>M.A. A26851062 v. U.S. I.N.S.</i> , 858 F.2d 210 (4th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (B.I.A. 1985)	11
<i>Matter of B-O-</i> , (B.I.A. July 12, 2006)	31, 32
<i>Matter of E-A-G-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 591 (B.I.A. 2008)	12

<i>Matter of Gonzalez-Zoquiapan</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 549 (B.I.A. 2008)	14
<i>Matter of Jean</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 373 (B.I.A. 2002)	8
<i>Matter of McMullen</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 90 (B.I.A. 1984).....	8
<i>Matter of S-E-G-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 579 (B.I.A. 2008).....	11
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	19, 20, 28
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	30, 31
<i>Qiao Hua Li v. Gonzales</i> , 405 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1183 (2005).....	19
<i>Saldarriaga v. Gonzales</i> , 402 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Sandoval v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2011)	17, 20
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	9
<i>Urbina-Mejia v. Holder</i> , 597 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Valdiviezo-Galdamez v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 663 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Zelaya v. Holder</i> , 668 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2012)	6, 12

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....	5, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(D)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(E).....	15

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(3)(C).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(iii)(I).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1183a(f)(1)(B).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1225.....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1445(b).....	14
22 U.S.C. § 2370c(2)(b).....	23
William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008 (TVPRA), Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044 ...	15
TVPRA, Pub. L. No. 110-457, § 235(a)(5)(E)(iii), 122 Stat. 5044.....	15
TVPRA, Pub. L. No. 110-457, § 402, 122 Stat. 5044	22

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.4(a)(5)(ii).....	16
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(1),.....	7
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(e)(6).....	8
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(e)(6)(ii).....	7

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(h)(1)(i).....	8
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(g)	8
8 C.F.R. § 1212.7(d)	8
8 C.F.R. § 1248(b)	17

Other Authorities

Casey Kovacic, <i>Creating a Monster: MS-13 and How United States Immigration Policy Produced “The World’s Most Dangerous Criminal Gang”</i> , 12 Gonz. J. Int’l L. 2 (2008-2009)	32, 33
<i>Central America’s Gang Wars: A Truce Leads to an Unusual Peace</i> , Time.com.	27
Greg Campbell, <i>Death by Deportation: A Denver Judge Denied a 16-year-old’s Political Asylum Application—and Sentenced Him to Death</i> , Boulder Weekly (.....	21, 22
Juan J. Fogelbach, <i>Gangs, Violence, and Victims in El Salvador, Guatemala, and Honduras</i> , 12 San Diego Int’l L.J. 417 (2011).....	25, 26, 35
Jucinta Escudos, <i>El Salvador depending on remittances for its economic survival</i> , BertelsmannStiftung (July 1, 2011)	24
Julia Preston, <i>Losing Asylum, Then His Life</i> , N.Y. Times (June 28, 2010)	33, 34
Kathryn Kizer, <i>Behind the Guise of Gang Membership: Ending the Unjust Criminalization</i> , 5 DePaul J. for Soc. Just. 333 (2012).....	25
Kelly Padgett Lineberger, <i>The United States–El Salvador Extradition Treaty: A Dated Obstacle in the Transnational War Against Mara Salvatrucha (MS-13)</i> , 44 Vand. J. Transnat’l L. 187 (2011).....	24

Marlon Carranza, *Detention or Death: Where the "Pandillero" Kids of El Salvador are Heading*, Universidad Centroamericana José Simeón Cañas 215 (July 2003).....23

Monica Fanesi, *Relief Pursuant to the Convention Against Torture: A Framework For Central American Gang Recruits and Former Gang Members to Fulfill the "Consent or Acquiescence" Requirement*, 13 Roger Williams U. L. Rev. 308 (2008)34

Samuel Logan, *This is for the Mara Salvatrucha: Inside the MS-13, America's Most Violent Gang* 38 (New York: Hyperion, 2009).....36

UNHCR, *El Salvador: The presence and activities of Mara Salvatrucha (MS or MS-13) and of Mara 18 (M18) in El Salvador, recruitment, measures taken by the government to fight the maras, and protection offered to victims of the maras (2008-2010)*, UNHCR.ORG.....27
